

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

*In re*, Implementing Provisions of Public  
Act 233 of 2023

---

MPSC Case No. U-21547

ALMER CHARTER TOWNSHIP, et al,

Court of Appeals No. 373259

Appellants,

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE  
COMMISSION,

Appellee.

---

**The appeal involves a ruling  
that a provision of the  
Constitution, a statute, rule or  
regulation, or other State  
governmental action is invalid.**

**APPELLEE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION'S  
ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Respectfully submitted,

Nicholas Q. Taylor (P81020)  
Anna B. Stirling (P84919)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Appellee  
Michigan Public Service Commission  
Public Service Division  
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy.  
Lansing, MI 48917  
(517) 284-8140

Dated: December 2, 2024

RECEIVED by MCOA 12/2/2024 5:46:47 PM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts .....	2
A.    Act 233 provides discretion to electric providers and independent power producers to seek wind, solar, and storage certification and for local units of government to require a siting certificate. ....	2
B.    The Commission analyzed principles of statutory construction when interpreting terms in Act 233, including affected local unit.....	4
C.    The Commission provided application filing instructions and procedures.....	8
Argument .....	10
I.    Appellants’ motion, which seeks to stay the Commission’s October 10th Order pending this appeal, is improper under MCR 7.209.....	10
II.   Even if Appellants’ motion was procedurally proper, this Court should deny Appellants’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction because it cannot satisfy the standard for granting such relief. ....	11
A.    Standard of Review .....	11
B.    Appellants failed to establish any of the four elements in support of issuing a preliminary injunction in this case. ....	12
1.    Appellants cannot demonstrate any irreparable harm in this case.....	13
2.    Appellants are unlikely to prevail on the merits of this case.....	19
a.    Appellants are unlikely to prevail on the merits of any of their claims because this case is not yet ripe for adjudication. ....	20

b.	Appellants are unlikely to prevail on their claim that the Commission exceeded its authority to interpret Act 233.....	23
i.	Appellants are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their claim that the Commission impermissibly provided guidance without engaging rulemaking procedures under the APA.....	26
ii.	Appellants are unlikely to prevail in their challenge to the Commission’s interpretation of the term “CREO”.....	31
iii.	Appellants are unlikely to prevail in their challenge to the Commission’s interpretation of the term “affected local unit.” .....	38
iv.	Appellants are unlikely to prevail in their challenge to the Commission’s use of the term “hybrid facility” .....	42
3.	Any harm alleged by Appellants is outweighed by the harm to the Commission if it were prevented from fulfilling its statutory obligation to administer Act 233.....	44
4.	The requested injunction, if granted, would harm the public interest by preventing the implementation of a statutorily mandated Commission function.....	45
Conclusion.....		47
Word Count Statement.....		48

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Att’y Gen v Michigan Pub Serv Comm’n</i> , 206 Mich App 290 (1994) .....	23
<i>Attorney Gen v Michigan Pub Serv Comm’n</i> , 249 Mich App 424 (2002) .....	25
<i>City of Huntington Woods v City of Detroit</i> , 279 Mich App 603 (2008) .....	20
<i>Clonlara, Inc v State Bd of Ed</i> , 442 Mich 230 (1993) .....	29
<i>Consumers Power Co v Michigan Pub Serv Comm’n</i> , 415 Mich 134 (1982) .....	14
<i>Consumers Power Co v Pub Serv Comm’n</i> , 460 Mich 148 (1999) .....	37
<i>DeRuiter v Twp of Byron</i> , 505 Mich 130 (2020) .....	36, 37
<i>Detroit Fire Fighters Ass’n, IAFF Loc 344 v City of Detroit</i> , 482 Mich 18 (2008) .....	11
<i>Faircloth v Family Independence Agency</i> , 232 Mich App 391, 404 (1998) .....	27, 29
<i>General Motors Corp v Erves (On Rehearing)</i> , 399 Mich 241 (1976) .....	39
<i>Hammel v Speaker of House of Representatives</i> , 297 Mich App 641 (2012) .....	11, 44
<i>Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP v City of Detroit</i> , 505 Mich 284 (2020) .....	39
<i>In re Application of Detroit Edison Co for 2012 Cost Recovery Plan</i> , 311 Mich App 204 (2015) .....	24

<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 482 Mich 90 (2008) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Mich Gas Utils Corp per Order U-14292</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Jan 24, 2013 (Docket No. 301103) .....	9
<i>In re Michigan Consol. Gas Co to Increase Rates Application</i> , 293 Mich App 360 (2011) .....	24
<i>In re Pub Serv Comm'n for Transactions Between Affiliates</i> , 252 Mich App 254 (2002) .....	30
<i>In re Reliability Plans of Elec Utilities for 2017-2021</i> , 325 Mich App 207 (2018) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Reliability Plans of Elec Utils For 2017-2021</i> , 505 Mich 97 (2020) .....	23, 27
<i>Johnson v Michigan Minority Purchasing Council</i> , 341 Mich App 1 (2022) .....	19
<i>Kernen v Homestead Dev Co</i> , 232 Mich App 503 (1998) .....	11
<i>King v Michigan State Police Dept</i> , 303 Mich App 162 (2013) .....	20
<i>Krohn v Home-Owners Ins Co</i> , 490 Mich 145 (2011) .....	25
<i>Lansing Sch Educ Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Educ</i> , 487 Mich 349 (2010) .....	20
<i>Mich Farm Bureau v Dep't of Env't, Great Lakes, &amp; Energy</i> , ___ Mich ___ (2024) .....	29
<i>Michigan AFSCME Council 25 v Woodhaven-Brownstown Sch Dist</i> , 293 Mich App 143 (2011) .....	13, 15
<i>Michigan Coal of State Emp Unions v Michigan Civ Serv Comm'n</i> , 465 Mich 212 (2001) .....	13, 14
<i>Michigan Farm Bureau v Bureau of Workman's Compensation, Dep't of Labor</i> , 408 Mich 141 (1980) .....	29

<i>Michigan Trucking Ass’n v Michigan PSC,</i> 225 Mich App 424 (1997) .....	31
<i>Niedzialek v Journeymen Barbers, Hairdressers &amp; Cosmetologists’ Int’l Union of Am, Loc No 552 (A.F.L.),</i> 331 Mich 296 (1951) .....	19
<i>Northern Warehousing, Inc v Dep’t of Ed,</i> 475 Mich 859 (2006) .....	19
<i>O’Halloran v Sec’y of State,</i> ___ Mich ___ (2024) (Docket Nos. 166424 and 166425) .....	27
<i>Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Loc 376 v City of Pontiac,</i> 482 Mich 1 (2008) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Rouch World, LLC v Dep’t of Civil Rights,</i> 510 Mich 398 (2022) .....	25
<i>Scott v Michigan Dir of Elections,</i> 490 Mich 888 (2011) .....	19
<i>Slis v State,</i> 332 Mich App 312 (2020) .....	14, 15
<i>State Emps Ass’n v Dep’t of Mental Health,</i> 421 Mich 152 (1984) .....	11, 19, 44, 46
<i>Thermatool Corp v Borzym,</i> 227 Mich App 366 (1998) .....	14, 15
<i>Wilmore-Moody v Zakir,</i> 511 Mich 76 (2023) .....	25
<i>Younkin v Zimmer,</i> 497 Mich 7 (2014) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
2008 PA 295 .....	2
2023 PA 233 .....	passim
MCL 125.3102(x) .....	39
MCL 125.3205 .....	5

MCL 125.3209.....	5, 39
MCL 24.201.....	16
MCL 24.207.....	27
MCL 24.207(f).....	28
MCL 24.207(h).....	26, 28
MCL 24.207(j).....	30
MCL 24.281.....	16, 18
MCL 24.287.....	16, 18
MCL 24.301.....	16, 18
MCL 24.304(1).....	16, 18
MCL 460.1221.....	22
MCL 460.1221(a).....	5, 38
MCL 460.1221(f).....	passim
MCL 460.1221(n).....	5, 38
MCL 460.1221(w), (x).....	43
MCL 460.1222(1).....	43
MCL 460.1222(2).....	3, 23, 40
MCL 460.1223.....	35
MCL 460.1223(1).....	4
MCL 460.1223(2).....	6
MCL 460.1223(3).....	passim
MCL 460.1223(3)(a).....	34
MCL 460.1223(3)(b).....	40
MCL 460.1223(3)(c).....	45

MCL 460.1223(3)(c)(i) ..... 34, 40

MCL 460.1223(3)(c)(ii) ..... 33, 34, 35

MCL 460.1223(5)..... 7, 36

MCL 460.1223(c)(ii) ..... 40

MCL 460.1223(c)(iii) ..... 33, 34, 40

MCL 460.1224(1)..... 8, 31

MCL 460.1226 ..... 45

MCL 460.1226(2)..... 35

MCL 460.1226(3)..... 16, 26

MCL 460.1226(8)..... 33, 34, 35, 36

MCL 460.1230(1)..... 8

MCL 460.1230(4)..... 46

MCL 460.1231(5)..... 8

MCL 460.6w(12)(d) ..... 21

MCL 462.26..... 16, 18

**Other Authorities**

Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/restrict> (last visited Nov 30, 2024)..... 33

Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/restriction> (last visited Nov 30, 2024) ..... 32

Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/restrictive> (last visited Nov 30, 2024) ..... 32

*Webster’s New International Dictionary, Second Unabridged Edition* (1966) ..... 33
